


 
 

30 - 30 Thomson Ave L.I.C., NY 11101 Telephone: 718-391-2601  www.nyc.gov/buildnyc 

 

 
June 21, 2021 
  
 
CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUEST 
HEAVY CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. 
138-13 SPRINGFIELD BLVD   
SPRINGFIELD GARDENS, NY  11413 
 

RE:   FMS ID: HWS2020Q1 
            E-PIN: 85020B0047001 

DDC PIN: 8502020HW0011C 
INSTALLATION OF SIDEWALKS, 
ADJACENT CURBS AND PEDESTRIAN 
RAMPS AS NECESSARY IN VARIOUS 
LOCATIONS-BOROUGH OF QUEENS 
NOTICE OF AWARD 
 

 
Dear Contractor: 
 
You are hereby awarded the above referenced contract based upon your bid in the amount of 
$5,462,855.00 submitted at the bid opening on February 26, 2020.  Within ten (10) days of your 
receipt of this notice of award, you are required to take the actions set forth in Paragraphs (1) 
through (3) below.  For your convenience, attached please find a copy of Schedule A of the 
General Conditions to the Contract, which sets forth the types and amounts of insurance 
coverage required for this contract. 
 
(1) Execute two copies of the Agreement. Attached are the Signature Agreement pages 

which must be completed and returned to the agency. The Agreement must be signed 
by an officer of the corporation or a partner of the firm. 

 
(2) Submit to the Contracts Unit two properly executed performance and payment bonds.  If 

required for this contract, copies of performance and payment bonds are attached. 
 
(3) Submit to the Contracts Unit the required insurance documents in the amount required 

by Schedule A. The insurance documentation herewith specified is required for 
registration of the contract with the Comptroller’s Office. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nyc.gov/buildnyc
http://www.nyc.gov/buildnyc


 

30 - 30 Thomson Ave L.I.C., NY 11101 Telephone: 718-391-2601  www.nyc.gov/buildnyc 

 

 
 
All other insurance documents not provided as per the above, must be submitted on or before 
the contract commencement date, you are required to submit all other certificates of insurance 
and/or policies in the types and amounts required by Schedule A.  Such certificates of Insurance 
and/or policies must be submitted to the Agency Chief Contracting Office, Attention: Risk 
Manager, Fourth Floor at the above indicated department address. 
 
Your attention is directed to the section of the Information for Bidders entitled “Failure to 
Execute Contract”.  As indicated in this section, in the event you fail to execute the contract and 
furnish the required bonds within the (10) days of your receipt of this notice of award, your bid 
security will be retained by the City and you will be liable for the difference between your bid 
price and the price for which the contract is subsequently awarded, less the amount of the bid 
security retained. 
 
As of August 16, 2019, please be advised that Contract Site Safety Plans for DDC 
projects must be submitted through DDC’s online Site Safety Plan (SSP) application 
(available via our Agency Portal – DDC Anywhere). 
 
To create an account and begin your Site Safety Pan submission using SSP, click on the link 
below: 
 
DDC Portal  https://ddcanywhere.nyc/Registration/Registration 
 
For questions regarding this web-based application, please contact DDC via email at: 
ddcservicedesk@ddc.nyc.gov. 
 
 
 

Sincerely, 
 

 
 

Lorraine Holley 
Deputy ACCO 

 
____________ 
 
FENIOSKY A. PEÑA-MORA 
 
__________  

http://www.nyc.gov/buildnyc
http://www.nyc.gov/buildnyc
https://ddcanywhere.nyc/Registration/Registration
https://ddcanywhere.nyc/Registration/Registration
mailto:ddcservicedesk@ddc.nyc.gov
mailto:ddcservicedesk@ddc.nyc.gov
























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































Digitally signed by Jamie Torres-
Springer 
DN: cn=Jamie Torres-Springer, 
o=DDC, ou=Exec, 
email=torresspringerj@ddc.nyc.go
v, c=US 
Date: 2021.07.22 14:46:55 -04'00'















































07/16/2021

BNC Insurance Agency
90 South Ridge Street

Rye Brook NY 10573

Janine May
(914) 937-1230 (914) 937-1124

jmay@bncagency.com

Heavy Construction Co., Inc.
138-13 Springfield Blvd

Springfield Gardens NY 11413

Accredited Surety and Casualty Company, Inc. 26379

CL2171601971

A
Contractual
Primary & Non-Contributory Y 1-TPM-NY-17-01268927 07/16/2021 07/16/2022

2,000,000
300,000
5,000
2,000,000
4,000,000
4,000,000

A Y 1-TPM-NY-17-01268928 07/16/2021 07/16/2022
3,000,000
3,000,000

Project #HWS2020Q1
The following are included as additional insureds when required under written Contract or Agreement: New York City Department of Design & Construction;
City of New York including its officials and employees

New York City Department of Design & Construction
30-30 Thompson Avenue

Long Island City NY 11101

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE
BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED
ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY















































































































































































































































































Department of 
Design and 
Construction 

DIVISION OF INFRASTRUCTURE 

BUREAU OF DESIGN 

VOLUME20F3 

PROJECT ID: HWS2020Q1 

INSTALLATION OF SIDEWALKS, ADJACENT CURBS AND PEDESTRIAN RAMPS AS 
NECESSARY IN VARIOUS LOCATIONS 

Together With All Work Incidental Thereto 
BOROUGH O.F QUEENS 

CITY OF NEW YORK 

Contractor 

Dated, ________________ , 20_

Acting Corporation Counse� 

Dated,_:·=':c:.··· "'--'-' '-
/V

--'-··e,,'-"· ?.
:;;.:

, '
.:::;o/...._?;__ _________ _,. 20 :::Z�) l l SI 20

C 

JULY 22 22

HEAVY CONSTRUCTION CO INC














































































































































































































































































































































	Proposal
	Tax Affirmation
	Budget Detail
	Agreement
	MacBride Principles
	PERFORMANCE & PAYMENT BOND
	 INSURANE
	Schedule A
	Scope of Work
	award ;etter



